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(b) An award will be reduced or de-
nied if the applicant has unduly or un-
reasonably protracted the proceeding 
or if special circumstances make the 
award sought unjust. 

(c) Where an applicant has prevailed 
on one or more discrete substantive 
issues in a proceeding, even though all 
the issues were not resolved in its 
favor, any award shall be based on the 
fees and expenses incurred in connec-
tion with the discrete significant sub-
stantive issue or issues on which the 
applicant’s position has been upheld. If 
such segregation of costs is not prac-
ticable, the award may be based on a 
fair proration of those fees and ex-
penses incurred in the entire pro-
ceeding which would be recoverable 
under this section if proration were not 
performed. 

(d) Whether separate or prorated 
treatment under the preceding para-
graph, including the applicable prora-
tion percentage, is appropriate shall be 
determined on the facts of the par-
ticular case. Attention shall be given 
to the significance and nature of the 
respective issues and their separability 
and interrelationship.

§ 747.605 Allowable fees and expenses. 
(a) Except as provided by § 747.604(b), 

awards will be based on rates custom-
arily charged by persons engaged in the 
business of acting as attorneys, agents 
and expert witnesses, even if the serv-
ices were made available without 
charge or at a reduced rate. 

(b) No award under this subpart for 
the fee of an attorney or agent may ex-
ceed $75.00 per hour. No award to com-
pensate an expert witness may exceed 
the highest rate at which NCUA is per-
mitted to pay expert witnesses. How-
ever, an award may also include the 
reasonable expenses of the attorney, 
agent or witness as a separate item, if 
the attorney, agent or witness ordi-
narily charges clients separately for 
such expenses. 

(c) In determining the reasonableness 
of the fee sought for an attorney, 
agent, or expert witness, the NCUA 
Board shall consider the following: 

(1) If the attorney, agent, or expert 
witness is in private practice, his or 
her customary fee for like services, or, 
if he or she is an employee of the appli-

cant, the fully allocated cost of the 
services; 

(2) The prevailing rate for similar 
services in the community in which the 
attorney, agent, or expert witness ordi-
narily performs services; 

(3) The time actually spent in the 
representation of the applicant; 

(4) Such other factors as may bear on 
the value of the services provided. 

(d) The reasonable cost of any study, 
analysis, report, test, project, or simi-
lar matter prepared on behalf of the 
party may be awarded to the extent 
that the charge for the service does not 
exceed the prevailing rate for similar 
services, and the study or other matter 
was necessary for preparation of the 
applicant’s case.

§ 747.606 Contents of application. 
(a) A prevailing eligible party, as de-

fined in §§ 747.602, 747.603, and 747.604, 
seeking an award under this section, 
must file an application for an award of 
fees and expenses with the Secretary of 
the NCUA Board. The application shall 
include the following information: 

(1) The identity of the applicant and 
the proceeding for which an award is 
sought; 

(2) A showing that the applicant has 
prevailed and an identification of the 
issues in the proceeding on which the 
applicant believes that the position of 
NCUA was not substantially justified; 

(3) A statement, with supporting doc-
umentation, that the applicant is an 
eligible party, as defined by § 747.602. If 
the applicant is an individual, he or she 
must state that his or her net worth 
does not exceed $2 million. If the appli-
cant is not an individual, it shall state 
the number of its employees and that 
its net worth does not exceed $7 million 
as of the date the proceeding was initi-
ated. However, an applicant may omit 
a statement of net worth if: 

(i) It attaches a copy of a ruling by 
the Internal Revenue Service that it 
qualifies as an organization described 
in section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Rev-
enue Code (26 U.S.C. 501(c)(3)) or, in the 
case of a tax-exempt organization not 
required to obtain a ruling from the In-
ternal Revenue Service on its exempt 
status, a statement that describes the 
basis for the applicant’s belief that it 
qualifies under such section; or 
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